

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 708A - CLEANSING NOTICE

Adelaide, Australia, 21 November 2023: Australian medical technology company LBT Innovations Limited (ASX: LBT, LBTO, LBTOA) (LBT or the Company), a leader in microbiology technology automation using artificial intelligence, provides the following notice under section 708A of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (the Act).

The Company gives notice that, on Monday 20 November 2023 it issued the following listed securities without disclosure to investors under Part 6D.2 of the Act:

- 84,000,000 ordinary fully paid shares;
- 42.000,000 options, exercise price \$0.005 expiring 15 September 2024 (LBTO); and
- 42,000,000 options, exercise price \$0.008 expiring 15 November 2025 (LBTOA).

This notice is given under section 708A(5)(e) of the Act and accordingly as at the date of this notice:

- 1. the Company has complied with:
 - (a) the provisions of Chapter 2M of the Act as they apply to the Company; and
 - (b) section 674 of the Act;
- 2. there is no information which is "excluded information" within the meaning of sections 708A(7) and 708A(8) of the Act which is required to be disclosed by the Company under section 708A(6)(e) of the Act.

Approved for release by the Chair of the LBT Board.

- ENDS -

About LBT Innovations

LBT Innovations (LBT) improves patient outcomes by making healthcare more efficient. Based in Adelaide, South Australia, the Company has a history of developing world leading products in microbiology automation. Its first product, MicroStreak®, was a global first in the automation of culture plate specimen processing. The Company's second product, the Automated Plate Assessment System (APAS® Independence) uses LBT's intelligent imaging and machine learning software to automate the imaging, analysis and interpretation of culture plates following incubation. The technology remains the only US FDA-cleared artificial intelligence technology for automated culture plate reading and is being commercialised through LBT's wholly owned subsidiary Clever Culture Systems AG (CCS). Thermo Fisher Scientific, Inc is exclusive distributor of the APAS® Independence in the United States and selected countries in Europe.

INVESTOR ENQUIRIES

LBT Innovations

Brent Barnes

Chief Executive Officer & Managing Director

Tel: +61 8 8227 1555 E: info@lbtinnovations.com